Max  DSCR 2.83
Average DSCR 0.96
Min DSCR 0.34

Amount
(million INR)

Total Revenue 279,211
Total CAPEX 180,707
Total OPEX 21,801
Total Project Cost 202,508
Balance 76,702

Project IRR 1.77%
FIRR on MMRDA 2.41%
DSCR
Max  DSCR 5.56
Average DSCR 1.73
Min DSCR 0.51

Amount
(million INR)

Total Revenue 375,202
Total CAPEX 180,707
Total OPEX 21,801
Total Project Cost 202,508
Balance 172,694

Project IRR 3.36%
FIRR on MMRDA 6.29%
DSCR
Max  DSCR 8.18
Average DSCR 2.39
Min DSCR 0.58

Preparatory Survey on the Project for Construction of Mumbai Trans Harbour Link
Final Report

Executive Summary-45

In order to comprehend the effects on the cost-benefit analysis from uncertainties due to
changes in the socio-economic situation, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. Case 2, as
the basic scenario, was tested by putting variable factors which could significantly impact the
cost-benefit analysis. Specifically, variables are; ±10% of total initial investment cost 161,743
million INR, ±10% of benefit (VOC and TTC). However, in all scenarios, the EIRR is
calculated to be more than 12%.

Table 11.2.1 Summery of sensitivity analysis (EIRR)

Source: JICA Study Team

-10% Base case +10%
-10% 13.7% 14.4% 15.1%

Base case 13.0% 13.7% 14.3%
+10% 12.3% 13.0% 13.7%

Cost

Benefit

Preparatory Survey on the Project for Construction of Mumbai Trans Harbour Link
Final Report

Executive Summary-46

12. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

 Necessity of Environmental and Social Considerations 12.1
An Environmental Certificate for MTHL is not required in accordance with the Environmental
Protection Law (2006, 2009, 2012). However since the alignment of MTHL passes through
the Coastal Regulation Zone (CRZ), MMRDA has prepared a Rapid EIA 2012 based on a
relevant survey for one season, and then the Rapid EIA has been reviewed and issued CRZ
clearance on July 2013 with 5 years validity from MoEF.